
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION  
 

DMARK MAXSON MICHAEL JONES,               ) 
       )  

   Plaintiff,   ) Case No. 2023-cv-04975 
      )  

  v.     )  
      )  

The CITY OF CHICAGO, et al., CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,    ) Honorable Judge Joan Gottschall 
        ) Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole  

   Defendants.  ) 
 

NOTICE OF FILING 
 

TO: All Counsel of Record 
 (See Attached Service List) 
 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on October 20, 2023, we filed electronically with the 
Clerk of the U.S. District Court, Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, the following: 
DEFENDANT OFFICERS’ MOTION TO JOIN CO-DEFENDANT CITY OF 
CHICAGO’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT. 

 
Defendant Officers 
 

    By:/s/ Larry S. Kowalczyk    
      Special Assistant Corporation Counsel 
      Querrey & Harrow, Ltd. 
      120 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 
      Chicago, IL  60602 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
Larry S. Kowalczyk - Special Assistant Corporation Counsel 
Megan K. Monaghan - Special Assistant Corporation Counsel 
QUERREY & HARROW, LTD. 
120 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
312/540-7000 
lkowalczyk@querrey.com 
mmonaghan@querrey.com  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I, Larry S. Kowalczyk, after being first duly sworn on oath, depose and state that I served 
this Notice of Filing together with the document(s) herein referred to the above-named attorney(s) 
pursuant to ECF and shall comply with L.R.5.5 as to any party who is not a Filing User or 
represented by a Filing User on October 20, 2023. 
  
      /s/ Larry S. Kowalczyk    

 
Michael Jones v. City of Chicago, et al. 
Case No.  23 CV 04975   
 

SERVICE LIST 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Joel A. Flaxman 
Kenneth N. Flaxman 
Kenneth N. Flaxman, P.C. 
200 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 201 
Chicago, IL  60604 
(312) 437-3200 
Email:  jaf@kenlaw.com 
Email: knf@kenlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant City of Chicago 

Shneur Z. Nathan 
Avi T. Kamionski 
Helen C. O'Shaughnessy      
Breana Brill 
Matthew James McCarter 
Nathan & Kamionski LLC 
Special Assistant Corporation Counsel 
33 W. Monroe, Suite 1830 
Chicago, IL 60603 
(312) 612-1955 – Shneur Z. Nathan 
(312) 612-1928 – Avi Kamionski 
(312) 612-1079 – Helen O’Shaughnessy 
(312) 612-1072 – Breanna Brill 
(312) 612-1948 – Matthew McCarter 
Email:  snathan@nklawllp.com 
Email:  akamionski@nklawllp.com 
Email:  helen@nklawllp.com 
Email:  bbrill@nklawllp.com 
Email:  mmcarter@nklawllp.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant David Salgado 
Steven B. Borkan 
Timothy P. Scahill 
Whitney Newton Hutchinson 
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Kathryn E. Boyle 
Borkan & Scahill, Ltd. 
Special Assistant Corporation Counsel 
20 South Clark Street, Suite 1700 
Chicago, IL  60603 
(312) 580-1030 
Email:  sborkan@borkanscahill.com 
Email:  tscahill@borkanscahill.com 
Email:  whutchinson@borkanscahill.com 
Email:  kboyle@borkanscahill.com 
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